

No. 18-321

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,

Petitioner.

v.

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA, on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team 10

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT10

 I. The Appellate Division Properly Held That §22.5(b) of Tourovia’s Civil Rights Act Does Not Violate Petitioner’s First Amendment Right To Freedom of Speech.....10

 A. Physical Petitioner’s Are Not Being Forced To Convey The Government’s Message Because The Act Regulates Conduct, Not Speech11

 B. The Conduct Of Designing And Baking A Cake Is Not Symbolic Speech And Should Therefore Not Be Afforded First Amendment Protections13

 II. The Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of Tourovia Properly Held That §22.5(b) Does Not Violate Petitioners Right To The Free Exercise of Religion Under The First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution11

 A. The Appellate Division Properly Held That The Act Is Neutral and One of General Applicability19

CONCLUSION.....24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	Passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9, 16, 24
<i>Clark v. Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	11
<i>Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Davis v. Miller</i> , 136 S. Ct. 23, 192 L. Ed. 2d 994 (2015).....	23
<i>Flane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	14
<i>Employment Div. Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	Passim
First Amendment.” <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , (1982, CA3 Pa) 687 F2d 684, (1982, CA3 Pa) 687 F2d 684, 31 CCH EPD P 33395.....	23
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Mattox v United States</i> , 156 US 237, 39 L. Ed. 409, 15 S. Ct. 337 (1895).....	9
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105, 87 L. Ed. 1292, 63 S. Ct. 870, 146 ALR 81 (1943).....	9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	15
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	12
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wash. 2d. 804 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. O' Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9, 11

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	18
<i>West Virginia Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. I, § 2.....	15
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	9
